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1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Three-Month Period Ended June 30, 2024
(1) Consolidated Operating Results

  (Percentage figures show year on year change) 

Revenue Operating profit Profit before 
income taxes 

https://www.eisai.com/


2. Dividends 
 Annual dividend per share 

End of Q1 End of Q2 End of Q3 End of FY Total 

 (¥) (¥) (¥) (¥) (¥) 

FY 2023 — 80.00 — 80.00 160.00 

FY 2024 —     

FY 2024 (Forecast)  80.00 — 80.00  160.00 

(Note) Revisions to the latest dividend forecast: No 
 

3. Consolidated Financial Forecast for Fiscal 2024 (April 1, 2024 – March 31, 2025) 
                                                         (Percentage figures show year on year change)  

 Revenue Operating profit Profit before 
income taxes 

Profit for the 
year 

Profit for the year 
attributable to 
owners of the 

parent 

Earnings per share 
attributable to 
owners of the 
parent (basic) 

 (¥ million) (%) (¥ million)  (%) (¥ million)       (%) (¥ million)      (%) (¥ million)      (%)  (¥) 
Fiscal 
Year 754,000 1.7 53,500 0.2 60,000 -2.9 44,500 1.6 43,000 1.4 152.50 

(Note) 1. Revisions to the latest financial forecast: No R
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1．Qualitative Information regarding Financial Results for the Period 
(1) Operating Results 

[Revenue and Profit] 
〇 Eisai Co., Ltd. (“the Company”) and its affiliates (collectively referred to as “the Group”) 

recorded the following consolidated financial results for the three-month period ended June 
30, 2024. 

                                                                    (¥billion) 

 Three-month period 
ended June 30, 2023 

Three-month period 
ended June 30, 2024 

Year on year  
change (%) 

Revenue 196.9 189.0 96.0 

Cost of sales 43.9 39.8 90.5 

Gross profit 153.0 149.3 97.6 

Selling, general and 
administrative expenses 86.1 99.5 115.6 

Research and development 
expenses 41.1 4 1 1 1 1



〇 As a result of the above, operating profit decreased, and segment profit of pharmaceutical 
business came to ¥91.2 billion (102.3% year on year).  

 
 [Performance by Segment] 

    (Revenue for each segment indicates revenue from external customers)  
The Group’s business is comprised of pharmaceutical business and other business. The 
pharmaceutical business is organized into the following five reporting segments in this report: 
Japan, Americas (North America), China, EMEA (Europe, the Middle East, Africa, Russia and 
Oceania), and Asia and Latin America (primarily South Korea, Taiwan, India, ASEAN, Central 
and South America). In order to more accurately reflect the actual condition of management, 
expenses associated with medical activities in each reporting segment which were previously 
included in research and development expenses, will be reflected in the profits of each segment 
from this fiscal year. This change has been reflected in Segment Information for the fiscal year 
ended March 31, 2024. 
 
<Japan pharmaceutical business> 
〇 Total revenue came to ¥52.8 billion (81.9 % year on year), with a segment profit of ¥19.1 

billion (85.6% year on year). Breakdown of revenue was ¥47.5 billion (80.8% year on year) 
from prescription medicines and ¥5.3 billion (93.1% year on year) from OTC and others. 
Revenue and profit decreased mainly due to expiration of the co-promotion agreement for 
fully human anti-TNF-α monoclonal antibody Humira in June 2023. 

〇 Regarding revenue by product, from neurology products, revenue for Dayvigo achieved 
significant growth coming to ¥10.2 billion (12_0 1 Tf
11(ul)2.7 (l)2.45 



<China pharmaceutical business> 
〇 Revenue totaled ¥30.2 billion (95.6% year on year), with a segment profit of ¥15.6 billion 

(84.3% year on year). 
〇 Regarding revenue by product, revenue for Lenvima came to 



[Cash Flows]  
〇 Net cash from operating activities amounted to an outflow of ¥8.6 billion (an inflow of ¥12.6 

billion in the same period of previous fiscal year). Working capital increased mainly due to 
increase in inventories for Leqembi and others, as well as payment of accrued expenses 
to partners and others.  

〇 Net cash used in investing activities amounted to an inflow of ¥3.6 billion (an outflow of 
¥11.6 billion in the same period of previous fiscal year). The Company received an upfront 
payment for divestiture of sales rights in March 2024 for some products in France.  

〇 Net cash used in financing activities amounted to an outflow of ¥11.9 billion (down ¥3.6 
billion from the same period of previous fiscal year) mainly due to acquisition of own shares 
and 





[Other Events]   
○ In April 2024, Eisai absorbed and merged with its wholly-owned subsidiary KAN Research 

Institute, Inc. (Hyogo, Japan) and named it Kobe Research Laboratories. 
○ In April 2024, Eisai Europe Ltd., Eisai’s subsidiary in the UK, established pharmaceutical 

sales company Eisai Pharmaceuticals Single Person Limited Liability Company as its 
wholly-owned subsidiary in Saudi Arabia.  

○ In May 2024, a resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors to acquire 
Eisai’s own shares up to ¥30.0 billion at maximum (ratio to total number of issued shares 
(excluding treasury shares): 2.3%) and cancel these treasury shares from a long-term ROE 
management perspective, taking into consideration Eisai's future financial situation and 
shareholder returns. 

 
(4) Information on Outlook for the Future including Financial Forecast  

(April 1, 2024 – March 31, 2025) 
[Consolidated Financial Forecast] 
〇 There are no changes to the consolidated financial forecast announced on May 15, 2024. 

                                                          

 FY2023 
FY2024 

Forecast 
Year on year 

change 

Revenue ¥741.8 billion ¥754.0 billion 101.7% 

Operating profit ¥53.4 billion ¥53.5 billion 100.2% 

Profit before income taxes ¥61.8 billion ¥60.0 billion 97.1% 

Profit for the year ¥43.8 billion ¥44.5 billion 101.6% 

Profit for the year attributable to owners of 
the parent 

¥42.4 billion ¥43.0 billion 101.4% 

Earnings per share attributable to owners of 
the parent (basic) 

¥147.86 ¥152.50 103.1% 

 (Assumptions: 1 USD = ¥145.0, 1 EUR = ¥155.0, 1 GBP = ¥180.0, 1 RMB = ¥20.4) 
 

[Forecasts and Risk Factors] 
The materials and information provided in this announcement include current forecasts, targets, 
evaluations, estimates, assumptions that are accompanied by risks, and other matters that are 
based on uncertain factors. Accordingly, it is possible that actual results will deviate significantly 
from forecasts, etc., due to changes to a variety of factors. These risks and uncertainties include 
general industry and market conditions, fluctuation of interest rates and currency exchange 
rates, and other aspects of economic conditions in Japan and internationally. 
For further details on risks and uncertainties that could cause significant fluctuations in the 
results of the Group or have a material effect on investment decisions, please refer to the “Risk 
Factors” section of the Annual Securities Report in the previous fiscal year. However, these do 
not cover all of the risks and uncertainties faced by the Group, and it is possible that they will 
be affected in the future by other factors that cannot be foreseen, or are not deemed to be 
important, at this point in time. 
These are judgments as of the time of the announcement, and statements in the text regarding 
the future are not guarantees that they will occur or be achieved.  
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(Millions of yen)

Three-month period
ended June 30, 2024

Three-month period
ended June 30, 2023

Revenue 189,029 196,935

Cost of sales (39,757) (43,920)

Gross profit 149,272 153,015

Selling, general and administrative expenses (99,544) (86,083)

Research and development expenses (41,736) (41,147)

Other income 5,534 642

Other expenses (118) (400)

Operating profit 13,407 26,027

Financial income 3,277 2,788

Financial costs (715) (530)

Profit before income taxes 15,969 28,285

Income taxes (4,459) (7,385)

Profit for the period 11,510 20,901

Profit for the period attributable to

Owners of the parent 10,581 20,339

Non-controlling interests 929 561

Earnings per share

Basic (yen) 36.95 70.92

2. Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Major Notes
(1) Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income



(Millions of yen)

Three-month period
ended June 30, 2024

Three-month period
ended June 30, 2023

Profit for the period 11,510 20,901
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(Millions of yen)

As of
June 30, 2024

As of
March 31, 2024
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(Millions of yen)

As of
June 30, 2024

As of
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(Millions of yen)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital Capital surplus Treasury shares Retained earnings

Other components
of equity
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(Millions of yen)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital Capital surplus Treasury shares Retained earnings

Other components
of equity

Financial assets
measured at fair

value through
other

comprehensive
income (loss)
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(Millions of yen)

For the three-month
period ended June 30,

2024

For the three-month
period ended June 30,

2023

Operating activities

Profit before income taxes 15,969 28,285

Depreciation and amortization 10,062 9,756

Impairment losses － 2,135

(Increase) decrease in working capital (24,865) (22,346)

Interest and dividends received 2,878 2,195

Interest paid (604) (345)

Income taxes paid (6,063) (2,382)

Other (5,959) (4,658)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities (8,581) 12,641

Investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (3,595) (6,973)

Purchases of intangible assets (1,019) (1,594)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and
  intangible assets

9,489 16

Payments on investments in joint ventures (260) －

Purchases of financial assets (1,143) (3,427)

Proceeds from sale and redemption of financial assets 64 331

Payments of time deposits exceeding three months － (1)
Proceeds from redemption of time deposits exceeding three
  months

0 0

Other 48 52

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 3,584 (11,596)

Financing activities

Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings 22,526 20,100

Repayments of long-term borrowings (2) (10,000)

Repayments of lease liabilities (2,508) (2,238)

Payments for acquisition of treasury shares (8,479) (8)

Dividen.8352 2G5t940.954996083-0.996083 54.387657 221.08105 cm
-0.01 -0.01 280.52 17.02 re
W* n
1.0039042 0 
-0.01 -0.01 280.52 17.02 re
W* n
1.0039042 0 0 -1.0039324 -54.52a1J2.02 re
W* n
.996083 5 393e239324 -54.5999964 238.9504389 cm
BT
0 0 0 rg
/TT0 9 Tf
0.9961 0 0 0.9961 67.8352 226.4399 Tm
[(Payments for acquisition)-1 ( of treasury shares)]TJ
ET
Q
q
0.996111 0 0 -0.2Payments for acquisition of treasury shares
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(6) Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Going Concern)
Not applicable

Accounting standards
and interpretations

Mandatory
application

(Date of
commencement)

To be applied
by the Group Description

IAS 1
Presentation of Financial 
Statements

January 1, 2024
Fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2025

Clarifying of the classification of 
liabilities as current or non-
current

IFRS 16 Leases January 1, 2024
Fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2025

Clarifying the accounting 
treatments of lease liabilities in a 
sale-and-leaseback

  IAS 7
  IFRS 7

Statement of Cash Flows 
Financial Instruments: 
Disclosures

January 1, 2024
Fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2025
Amendments to disclosure of 
supplier finance arrangements

(Changes in Accounting Policies)
With the exception of the following, all material accounting policies that are applied to these condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for this period are the same as those that were applied to the consolidated financial
statements for the previous fiscal year. None of the following accounting standards and interpretations applied by the
Group has any major impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for this period.
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(Millions of yen)

Three-month period ended
June 30, 2024

Three-month period ended
June 30, 2023
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(Consolidated Statement of Income)
(1) Selling, general and administrative expenses

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2024, the Group recognized shared profit of ¥38,355 million (¥32,312
million for the three-month period ended June 30, 2023) for anticancer agent Lenvima paid by the Group to Merck
& Co., Inc., Rahway, NJ, USA as SG&A expenses.

(2) Research and development expenses
For 




